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Today’s consumers around the globe are living in an “always-on” world due to the ubiquity of mobile devices and mobile 

internet access. The IAB Mobile Marketing Center of Excellence, in conjunction with 17 IABs from around the globe, aims to 

uncover the latest trends of mobile behaviors and perceptions, particularly among global smartphone owners and mobile 

internet users. This study examines how consumers access and use the mobile internet and how they perceive and react to 

mobile advertising. 

Specifically, the key interests lie in understanding and comparing the usage pattern of mobile web and mobile apps to 

access the internet among smartphone users across the participating countries. This deck focusses on Australia and how our 

market compares to the rest of the world.

The main objectives for this research project are to: 

• Understand consumers’ mobile internet usage and perceptions toward the experience on mobile web and mobile apps.

• Examine whether there are differences in consumer reaction and perceptions to advertising on these two mobile 

platforms.



18 countries participated in the 

research, 200 representative 

smartphone owners from each 

country.

All respondents must access the 

internet via mobile web and/or 

mobile apps.

When referencing global average or 

regional average throughout this 

report, the results are derived from 

the 18 participating countries.

See Appendix for more details on 

methodology and sample 

specification.



• The majority (63%) of smartphone owners worldwide claim to use their mobile device at least every 30 minutes, 

Australians are higher than average with 70% claiming to do so.  This usage includes any and all different ways a mobile 

device can be used, from making calls, to checking the time, to accessing the internet.

• Consumers are moving fluidly between mobile web and mobile apps with over 50% of smartphone users accessing both 

multiple times a day.

• Smartphone users worldwide report having seen improvements in ad loading speed and creative quality on both 

platforms. 

• Australians have noticed more improvement in creative and have been less sensitive to increased intrusiveness than other 

markets. While 60% of Australians have noticed an increase in ads on mobile devices, one in three have noticed an 

improvement in creative quality over the last 12 months



• Among consumers who use both mobile web and mobile apps to access the internet, there is a clear 

preference for mobile web when conducting utility-oriented activities as search, booking services, and 

purchasing products. 

• When it comes to entertainment and communications which could be considered personal and social in 

nature, such as messaging, calling, social networking, watching video, listening to music etc., mobile apps 

are preferred. 

• The functional/utility vs. personal/social distinction is further evident in consumers’ preference by content type. 

The mobile web environment is clearly preferred when it comes to accessing information about 

education/work, travel, and news. For entertainment content, such as videos and gaming, and social 

networking, mobile apps are preferred. 



Mobile usage is global and prevalent. 

Mobile devices are an integral part of 

consumers’ daily lives.



Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via mobile web and/or mobile app

Q8. On a typical day when you use a mobile device, how frequently would you say you use it? By using 

your mobile device we mean anything and everything you can do with it. From making a call, to checking 

the time, to accessing the internet, reading a book, playing a game or taking a photo. All the different 

actions you use your mobile device for. 

Global Average UK  North America Australia APAC

Every 5 minutes

Every 15 minutes

Every 30 minutes

Every 30 Mins Or More 63% 71% 61% 70% 62%



Q12 & Q13. How frequently do you access or use the internet on your mobile device using…?

Multiple times a day

Daily

1-2 times a week

Monthly or less

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via mobile web and/or mobile app 

Daily/Multiple 
times a day: 84%



Q20/Q22. When was the last time you remember seeing an ad on your mobile device when accessing the mobile internet on the mobile web/using a mobile app? 

78%

12%

3%
2%

6%

74%

12%

4%
3%

7% 1%

Today

A couple of days ago

Last week

More than a few weeks ago

Not sure/Don't remember

Never

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via mobile web and/or mobile app 



Smartphone users worldwide report both 

improvements and challenges about their 

mobile advertising experiences.



Q24/Q28 Advertising Diagnostics mobile web v mobile app: Now we'd like you to think about a few aspects of the mobile ads you see when 

accessing the mobile internet. How do you feel about the mobile ads compared to a year ago when using the mobile web/a mobile app?

61%
54%

25% 28%
38%

28%
36%

43%
52%

45%

11% 10%

33%
20% 17%

Quantity Intrusiveness Relevance Creative Quality Loading speed

60%
53%

23%
29%

36%32% 37%
46%

52% 48%

9% 10%

31%
19% 16%

Quantity Intrusiveness Relevance Creative Quality Loading speed

Global Net Change Index

AU Net Change Index

+50%

+52%

+44%

+31%

-8%

-3%

+8%

+10%

+21%

+15%

Global Net Change Index

AU Net Change Index

+51%

+50%

+43%

+37%

-8%

5%

+10%

+18%

+20%

+23%

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via mobile web and/or mobile app

More / same / less More / same / less More / same / less Better / same / lower Faster / same / slower



Q24/Q28 Advertising Diagnostics mobile web v mobile app: Now we'd like you to think about a few aspects of the mobile ads you see when 

accessing the mobile internet. How do you feel about the mobile ads compared to a year ago when using the mobile web/a mobile app?

64%

46%

24% 29% 31%
24%

39%
49% 52% 54%

12% 15%
27%

19% 17%

Quantity Intrusiveness Relevance Creative Quality Loading speed

59%
49%

26% 30%
36%33%

40%
53% 57%

51%

9% 12%
21%

12% 13%

Quantity Intrusiveness Relevance Creative Quality Loading speed

Global Net Change Index

AU Net Change Index

+50%

+52%

+44%

+31%

-8%

-3%

+8%

+10%

+21%

+15%

Global Net Change Index

AU Net Change Index

+51%

+50%

+43%

+37%

-8%

5%

+10%

+18%

+20%

+23%

Base: AU Smartphone users who access the internet via mobile web and/or mobile app

More / same / less More / same / less More / same / less Better / same / lower Faster / same / slower



Platform distinction - mobile web: the 

functional environment, mobile app: 

the personal and social one.



Mobile Web

No preference

Mobile App

Q18. Now let's talk about the type of information you can access and consume via the mobile internet. What 

types of categories or genres do you prefer to use the mobile web or a mobile app to do?

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via both mobile web add mobile app and consume this type of information

Global AU

Travel

Global AU

Auto

Global AU

News

Global AU

Sport

Global AU

Entertainment

Global AU

Social



Q17. Think about the following activities you can do via the mobile internet, which of these do you prefer to use the mobile web or a mobile app to do?

Mobile Web

No preference

Mobile App

Book a servicePurchase a 

product/service

Pay a bill/mobile 

banking

Search for 

information

Find a location or 

navigate

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via both mobile web add mobile app and do this activity



Q17. Think about the following activities you can do via the mobile internet, which of these do you prefer to use the mobile web or a mobile app to do?

Mobile Web

No preference

Mobile App

Read articles or 

blogs

Watch short 

videos

Watch TV shows 

or movies

Listen to music

Play a mobile 

game

Social network

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via both mobile web add mobile app and do this activity



Q17. Think about the following activities you can do via the mobile internet, which of these do you prefer to use the mobile web or a mobile app to do?

Mobile Web

No preference

Mobile App

Email SMS

Instant messaging

Make a call/ 

video call

Base: Smartphone users who access the internet via both mobile web add mobile app and do this activity
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The Interactive Advertising Bureau (IAB) Limited is the peak trade association for online advertising in Australia 

and was incorporated in July 2010. As one of 44 IAB offices globally, and with a rapidly growing membership, 

IAB Australia's principal objective is to support and enable the media and marketing industry to thrive in the 

digital economy.

The role of the IAB is to work with its members and the broader advertising and marketing industry to assist 

marketers to identify how best to employ online as part of their marketing strategy, to better target and engage 

their customers and build their brands.

By addressing the core pillars of growth of the online advertising industry - simplified and standard online 

audience measurement, research, and online operational standards and guidelines, and regulatory affairs, 

IAB Australia leverages the skills, experience and commitment of its members to advocate the benefits of 

online advertising by acting as an authoritative and objective source for all online advertising issues whilst 

promoting industry-wide best practice.

IAB Australia is a registered not-for-profit organisation; membership fees and revenue generated is invested 

back into the IAB's membership benefits such as resources, events, reporting, and industry representation.





Method:

- 22 question survey was 

designed and fielded in 18 

markets 

- All respondents were asked 

the same questions.

Fieldwork Period:  

From – 21
st

April 2017

To – 8
th

May 2017

Sample Target:

- N=200 per market

o 18 years or older

o Own and use a smartphone, 

o Aware of and use either mobile 

web and/or mobile apps to 

access the internet on their 

mobile device. 

Base: All Participating Countries (3600), per market (200)

Country Average  Europe  North America  South America  APAC

Female

Male

Country Average  Europe  North America  South America  APAC

35 plus

18 -34



Base: All Participating Countries (3600), per market (200)

Global Average  Europe  North America  South America  APAC

IOS

Android

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

34%
42% 41%

22%
29%

12% 13%
4%

18%
8%

Global Average  Europe  North America  South America  APAC

Smartphone

Tablet

Feature phone


